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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 
To the Shareholders and Directors of Silver Hammer Mining Corp. 

Opinion  

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Silver Hammer Mining Corp. and its subsidiaries, the Company) 
which comprise: 

• the consolidated statements of financial position as at September 30, 2025 and 2024; 
• the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024;  
• the consolidated statements of changes in equity for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024; 
• the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024; and 
• the notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy information and other 

explanatory information.  

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated 
financial position of the Company as at September 30, 2025 and 2024, and its consolidated financial performance and its 
cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International 
Accounting Standards Board. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under 
those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the consolidated financial statements 
section of our report. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our opinion. 

Independence  

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audits of the 
consolidated financial statements in Canada. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements. 
 
Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 

We draw attention to Note 1 of the accompanying consolidated financial statements, which describes matters and 
conditions that indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability 
to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.   

Key Audit Matters  

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the 
Financial Statements for the year ended September 30, 2025.  These matters were addressed in the context of our audit 
of the Financial Statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on 
these matters. 

In addition to the matter described in the Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern section, we have determined the 
matter described below to be the key audit matter to be communicated in our auditors’ report. 

Assessment of Impairment Indicators of Exploration and Evaluation Assets (“E&E Assets”) 
As described in Note 3 to the consolidated financial statements, the carrying amount of the Company’s E&E Assets was 
$8,297,457 as of September 30, 2025. As more fully described in Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements, 
management assesses E&E Assets for indicators of impairment at each reporting period.  

We identified the evaluation of impairment indicators for exploration and evaluation assets as a key audit matter due to: 

• The magnitude of exploration and evaluation assets and significance to the Company,  
• The judgement in determining whether factors exist that indicate impairment, and 
• The effort in performing procedures related to the evaluation of the existence of impairment indicators for 

exploration and evaluation assets.   

 

 



 

 
 

 

Audit Response  

Our approach to addressing the matter included the following procedures: 

• We assessed the status of the Company’s rights to explore by inspecting government mineral claim registries 
and inquiring with management if any rights were not expected to be renewed, 

• We assessed whether exploration and evaluation of the mineral property involved substantive expenditures and 
inquired to management on the Company’s plans to continue with such expenditures on its mineral property, and  

• We evaluated management’s assessment of potential impairment indicators and determined whether 
management’s assessment was consistent with: 

 Information included in the Company's news releases, management's discussion and analysis, and 
other public filings  

 Evidence obtained in other areas of the audit, including the results of exploration activities 
 Information obtained from reading internal communications to management and the Board of Directors 

meeting minutes and resolutions 

Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Company’s Management 
Discussion and Analysis to be filed with the relevant Canadian securities commissions.  

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form 
of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information 
identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated 
financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of 
this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance 
with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, and for such internal control 
as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis 
of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic 
alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process. 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements 
can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment 
and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud 

or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
 
 



• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
Company's internal control.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related
disclosures made by management.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the
audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant
doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we
are required to draw attention in our auditors’ report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements
or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence
obtained up to the date of our auditors’ report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease 
to continue as a going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a
manner that achieves fair presentation.

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities
within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the
direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of 
the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our 
audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 
regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought 
to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most 
significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are, therefore, the key audit 
matters. We describe these matters in our auditors’ report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the 
matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report 
because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of 
such communication. 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditors’ report is Artem Valeev. 

/s/ Manning Elliott LLP 

CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS 
Vancouver, British Columbia  

January 28, 2026 
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SILVER HAMMER MINING CORP. 

 
See accompanying notes to these consolidated financial statements 

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 
 As at September 30, September 30, 

  2025 2024 
  Note(s) $ $ 

ASSETS       
Current assets       
Cash  1,248,302 35,767 
Amounts receivable  4,376 23,472 
Prepaid expenses  13,578 13,777 
    1,266,256 73,016 

    
Non-current assets       
Reclamation deposits 3 31,452 30,543 
Property, plant and equipment  - 1,409 
Exploration and evaluation assets 3 8,297,457 8,127,835 
    8,328,909 8,159,787 

 
   

TOTAL ASSETS   9,595,165 8,232,803 

    
LIABILITIES       
Current liabilities       
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 4, 5, 6 430,207 885,280 
TOTAL LIABILITIES   430,207 885,280 

 
   

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY       
Share capital 4 14,712,647 12,405,539 
Share subscription received 4 - 31,500 
Reserves 4 2,688,357 2,252,634 
Accumulated deficit  (8,236,046) (7,342,150) 
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY   9,164,958 7,347,523 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY   9,595,165 8,232,803 

    
Corporate information and continuance of operations 1   
Segmented information 7   
Subsequent events 3, 4, 6   

 
These audited consolidated financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors and signed on its behalf 
by: 
 
/s/ Michael Willett Director   /s/ Donald J. Birak Director  
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See accompanying notes to these consolidated financial statements 

Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

  For the years ended 

  
September 

30, 
September 

30, 
  2025 2024 

  Note(s) $ $ 
Expenses       
Consulting fees 5 200,000 246,539 
Depreciation  1,409 2,400 
Foreign exchange loss  12,885 3,181 
General and administrative  26,023 49,807 
Investor relations and promotion  45,779 285,764 
Professional fees 5 248,681 300,081 
Project evaluation costs 5 6,680 621,507 
Regulatory and transfer agents  22,640 42,072 
Share-based payments 4, 5 218,285 - 
Travel  20,115 24,404 
Total expenses   (802,497) (1,575,755) 

 
   

Other expenses       
Loss on debt settlement 4, 5 (91,399) - 
Total other expenses   (91,399) - 

 
   

Net loss   (893,896) (1,575,755) 
    

Other comprehensive (loss) income        
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:       
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations  91,704 (14,668) 

    
Total comprehensive loss   (802,192) (1,590,423) 

    
Basic and diluted loss per share for the year attributable to common 
shareholders ($ per common share) 

 (0.01) (0.03) 

 
   

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and 
diluted 

 64,355,203 54,191,412 
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Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

       Reserves       

  Share capital 

Share 
subscription 

received 
Stock options 

reserve 
Warrants 

reserve 

Accumulated 
other 

comprehensive 
income (loss)  

Accumulated 
deficit TOTAL 

  Note(s) 

Number of 
common 

shares $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Balance as of September 30, 2024   54,191,412 12,405,539 31,500 1,372,210 726,621 153,803 (7,342,150) 7,347,523 
Shares issued for cash - private placement 4 36,536,336 1,963,408 (31,500) - 46,091 - - 1,977,999 
Share issue costs 4 - (105,804) - - - - - (105,804) 
Fair value of finders' warrants 4 - (79,643) - - 79,643 - - - 
Shares issued for debt settlement 4, 5 7,959,048 529,147 - - - - - 529,147 
Share-based payments 4 - - - 218,285 - - - 218,285 
Loss and comprehensive income (loss) for 
the year   - - - - - 91,704 (893,896) (802,192) 
Balance as of September 30, 2025   98,686,796 14,712,647 - 1,590,495 852,355 245,507 (8,236,046) 9,164,958 

 

Balance as of September 30, 2023   54,191,412 12,405,539 - 1,372,210 726,621 168,471 (5,766,395) 8,906,446 
Share subscription received  - - 31,500 - - - - 31,500 
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year   - - - - - (14,668) (1,575,755) (1,590,423) 
Balance as of September 30, 2024   54,191,412 12,405,539 31,500 1,372,210 726,621 153,803 (7,342,150) 7,347,523 
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Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 
  For the years ended 

  September 30, September 30, 
  2025 2024 

  Note(s) $ $ 
Cash flow from (used in)       
OPERATING ACTIVITIES       
Net loss  (893,896) (1,575,755) 
Depreciation  1,409 2,400 
Loss on debt settlement 4 91,399 - 
Share-based payments 4, 5 218,285 - 
Net changes in non-cash working capital items:    
Amounts receivable  19,096 (6,162) 
Prepaid expenses  199 131,695 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  10,578 855,708 
Cash flow used in operating activities   (552,930) (592,114) 

    
INVESTING ACTIVITIES       
Exploration and evaluation assets additions 3 (106,730) (35,851) 
Cash flow used in investing activities   (106,730) (35,851) 

    
FINANCING ACTIVITIES       
Proceeds on issuance of common shares, net of cash share 
issue costs 

4 1,872,195 - 

Share subscription received 4 - 31,500 
Cash flow provided by financing activities   1,872,195 31,500 

    
Increase (decrease) in cash   1,212,535 (596,465) 
Cash, beginning of year   35,767 632,232 
Cash, end of year   1,248,302 35,767 

    
Supplemental cash flow information       
Exploration and evaluation assets included in accounts payable 
and accrued liabilities  

8,537 36,440 

Fair value of finders' warrants 4 79,643 - 
Shares issued for debt settlement 4, 5 529,147 - 
Reclassification of the deferred acquisition costs to project 
evaluation costs  

- 571,390 

Cash paid for income taxes  - - 
Cash paid for interest   - - 
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the Years Ended September 30, 2025 and 2024  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 
1. CORPORATE INFORMATION AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS 
 
Silver Hammer Mining Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated on May 2, 2017 under the laws of British Columbia. 
During the year ended September 30, 2025, the Company changed its corporate office and principal place of business 
from Suite 400‑1681 Chestnut Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6J 4M6, Canada to Suite 300‑1055 West 
Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6E 2E9, Canada. 
 
The Company’s common shares are listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange under the symbol “HAMR”.  
 
The Company’s principal business activities include the acquisition and exploration of mineral property assets.  As of 
September 30, 2025, the Company holds an interest in early-stage mineral exploration properties located in the 
United States and the Company had not yet determined whether the Company’s mineral property asset contains a 
deposit of minerals that is economically recoverable. The recoverability of amounts shown for exploration and 
evaluation assets is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, confirmation of the 
Company’s interest in the underlying mineral claims, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to 
complete the development of and the future profitable production from the property or realizing proceeds from its 
disposition. The outcome of these matters cannot be predicted at this time and the uncertainties cast significant 
doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.  
 
The Company had a deficit of $8,236,046 as of September 30, 2025 (September 30, 2024 – $7,342,150), which has 
been funded primarily by the issuance of equity. The Company’s ability to continue its operations and to realize its 
assets at their carrying values is dependent upon obtaining additional financing and generating revenues sufficient 
to cover its operating costs. These consolidated financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments which 
would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore be required to 
realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different 
from those reflected in these consolidated financial statements. While the Company has been successful in obtaining 
financing in the past, there is no assurance that such financing will continue to be available or be available on 
favorable terms in the future. An inability to raise additional financing may impact the future assessment of the 
Company as a going concern. In the event that additional financial support is not received or operating profits are 
not generated, the carrying values of the Company’s assets may be adversely affected. These factors indicate the 
existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going 
concern. 
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2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION AND BASIS OF PREPARATION 
 
Statement of compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards 
These consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting 
Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). 
 
The policies set out below were consistently applied to all periods presented unless otherwise noted below. 
 
Basis of presentation 
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial 
instruments classified as financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss, which are stated at their fair 
value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for 
cash flow information. These accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all years presented 
in these financial statements. 
 
These consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended September 30, 2025 were approved by 
the Board of Directors on January 28, 2025. 
 
Basis of consolidation 
These consolidated financial statements comprise the accounts of the Company and the following subsidiaries of 
the Company: 
 

    Percentage owned 

  
Country of 

incorporation September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 
Silver Strand Exploration Corp. (1) Canada 100% 100% 
123456 US Inc. United States 100% 100% 
1304562 BC Ltd. (2) Canada 100% 100% 
1304562 Nevada Ltd. United States 100% 100% 

 
(1) Formerly known as Silver Hammer Mining Corp. 
(2) This entity has been dormant since the date of incorporation. 
 
Subsidiaries 

A subsidiary is an entity over which the Company has power to govern the operating and financial policies in order 
to obtain benefits from its activities. The consolidated financial statements include all the assets, liabilities, 
expenses and cash flows of the Company and its subsidiaries after eliminating inter-entity balances and 
transactions. 
 
Gains or losses on disposal are calculated as the difference between the sale proceeds (net of expenses) and the 
net assets attributable to the interest which has been sold. Where a disposal represents a separate major line of 
business or geographical area of operations, the net results attributable to the disposed entity are shown 
separately in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. 
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2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION AND BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED) 
 
Critical accounting estimates  
The information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty considered by management in preparing the 
financial statements are as follows: 
 
Carrying value and recoverability of exploration and evaluation assets  

The carrying amount of Company’s exploration and evaluation assets does not necessarily represent present or 
future values, and the Company’s exploration and evaluation assets have been accounted for based on 
management’s judgement that the carrying amounts will be recoverable. Recoverability is dependent on various 
factors, including the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the 
necessary financing to commence and complete development and upon future profitable production or proceeds 
from the disposition of the mineral properties themselves. Additionally, there are numerous geological, economic, 
environmental and regulatory factors and uncertainties that could impact management’s assessment as to the 
overall viability of its properties or to the ability to generate future cash flows necessary to cover or exceed the 
carrying value of the Company’s exploration and evaluation assets. 

 
Share-based payment arrangements 

Management determines costs for share-based payments using market-based valuation techniques. The fair value 
of the market-based and performance-based share awards are determined at the date of grant using generally 
accepted valuation techniques. Assumptions are made and judgment is used in applying valuation techniques. 
These assumptions and judgments include estimating the future volatility of the stock price, expected dividend 
yield, future employee turnover rates and future employee stock option exercise behaviors and corporate 
performance. Such judgments and assumptions are inherently uncertain. Changes in these assumptions affect the 
fair value estimates. 
 

Critical accounting judgments 
Critical accounting judgments are accounting policies that have been identified as being complex or involving 
subjective judgments or assessments.  
 
Functional currency 

In accordance with IAS 21 “The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates”, management determined that the 
functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar, as this is the currency of the primary economic 
environment in which the Company operates. The functional currency of the Company’s subsidiaries is as follows: 
 

  Functional currency 
Silver Strand Exploration Corp. Canadian Dollar (CA$ or $) 
123456 US Inc. US Dollar (US$) 
1304562 BC Ltd. Canadian Dollar ($) 
1304562 Nevada Ltd. US Dollar (US$) 

 
Going concern 

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make judgments regarding the going 
concern of the Company as discussed in Note 1. 
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2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION AND BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED) 
 
Critical accounting judgments (continued) 
 
Income taxes 

The estimation of income taxes includes evaluating the recoverability of deferred tax assets based on an 
assessment of the Company’s ability to utilize the underlying future tax deductions against future taxable income 
prior to expiry of those deductions. Management assesses whether it is probable that some or all of the deferred 
income tax assets will not be realized. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the 
generation of future taxable income, which in turn is dependent upon the successful discovery, extraction, 
development and commercialization of mineral reserves. To the extent that management’s assessment of the 
Company’s ability to utilize future tax deductions changes, the Company would be required to recognize more or 
fewer deferred tax assets, and future income tax provisions or recoveries could be affected. 
 

Material accounting policies 
 
Cash and cash equivalents  

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, deposits held on call with banks, highly liquid investments that 
are readily convertible into a known amount of cash and which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value, 
and net of bank overdrafts which are repayable on demand. 

 
Foreign exchange 

 
Translation of foreign transactions and balances into the functional currency 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency of the underlying entity using appropriate 
average rates of exchange. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the 
functional currency rate of exchange in effect at the end of each reporting period. Foreign exchange gains and 
losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions are recognized in profit or loss. 
 

Translation of the functional currency into the presentation currency 
The results of foreign operations which have a different functional currency of the Company are translated to 
Canadian dollars at appropriate average rates of exchange during the year and are included in other 
comprehensive income (loss). The assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated to Canadian dollars at 
rates of exchange in effect at the end of the period. Gains or losses arising on translation of foreign operation’s 
assets and liabilities to Canadian dollars at period end are recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income 
(loss) as a foreign currency translation adjustment. When a foreign operation is sold, such exchange differences 
are recognized in profit or loss as part of the gain or loss on sale. 

 
Share-based payments  

The Company grants stock options to buy common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees and 
service providers. The Company recognizes share-based payments expense based on the estimated fair value of 
the options. A fair value measurement is made for each vesting installment within each option grant and is 
determined using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model. The fair value of the options is recognized over the 
vesting period of the options granted as both share-based payments and reserves. This includes a forfeiture 
estimate, which is revised for actual forfeitures in subsequent periods. The reserves account is subsequently 
reduced if the options are exercised and the amount initially recorded is then credited to share capital. 

 
In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services 
received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at fair value of the 
share-based payment. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of goods or services 
received. 
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2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION AND BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED) 
 
Material accounting policies (continued) 
 
Income taxes  

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in net income 
except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognized directly in equity or in other 
comprehensive loss. 
 
Current income taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable or receivable on taxable income or 
loss for the current year and any adjustment to income taxes payable in respect of previous years. Current income 
taxes are determined using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year-
end date. 
 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized where the carrying amount of an asset or liability differs from its 
tax base, except for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill and temporary 
differences arising on the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction which is not a business 
combination and at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting or taxable profit or loss. 

 
Recognition of deferred tax assets for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences is 
restricted to those instances where it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the 
deferred tax asset can be utilized. At the end of each reporting period, the Company reassesses unrecognized 
deferred tax assets.  The Company recognizes a previously unrecognized deferred tax asset to the extent that it 
has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered. 

 
Exploration and evaluation assets 

Once the legal right to explore has been acquired, costs directly related to exploration and evaluation expenditures 
are recognized and capitalized, in addition to acquisition costs. These direct expenditures include such costs as 
materials used, staking costs, drilling costs and payments made to contractors. Costs not directly attributable to 
exploration and evaluation expenditures, including general administration and overhead costs are expensed in the 
period in which they occur.  
 
When a project is deemed to no longer have commercially viable prospects for the Company, the exploration and 
evaluation expenditures, along with the acquisition costs, are deemed to be impaired and written off. 
 
The Company assesses exploration and evaluation assets for impairment when the facts and circumstances suggest 
that the carrying amount of these assets may exceed their recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the 
higher of the asset’s fair value less costs to sell and value in use. 
 
Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting the mineral resource has been determined, the 
property is considered to be a mine under development and is classified as ‘Mines under construction’. 
 
As the Company currently has no operational income, any incidental revenues earned in connection with 
exploration activities are applied as a reduction to capitalized exploration costs.  
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2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION AND BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED) 
 
Material accounting policies (continued) 
 
Impairment of non-financial assets 

Non-financial assets, including exploration and evaluation assets, are subject to impairment tests whenever events 
or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable. Where the carrying value 
of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of value in use and fair value less costs to sell, the 
asset is written down accordingly. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual 
asset, the impairment test is carried out on the cash-generating unit, which is the lowest group of assets in which 
the asset belongs for which they are separately identifiable cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash 
inflows from other assets. 
 
An impairment loss is charged to profit or loss, except to the extent it reverses gains previously recognized in other 
comprehensive loss/income. 

 
Loss per share 

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss applicable to the common shares by the weighted average 
number of common shares outstanding for the period.  
 
Diluted loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss applicable to the common shares by the sum of the 
weighted average number of common shares issued and outstanding and all additional common shares that would 
have been outstanding, if potentially dilutive instruments were converted. When losses are incurred, basic and 
diluted loss per share are the same as the exercise of stock options and share purchase warrants is considered to 
be anti-dilutive. 

 
Financial instruments 
 
• Financial assets 

 
Classification and measurement 
The Company classifies its financial assets in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss 
(“FVTPL”), at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”) or at amortized cost. The classification 
depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determines the classification 
of its financial assets at initial recognition. 
 
The classification of debt instruments is driven by the business model for managing the financial assets and their 
contractual cash flow characteristics. Debt instruments are measured at amortized cost if the business model is 
to hold the instrument for collection of contractual cash flows and those cash flows are solely principal and 
interest. If the business model is not to hold the debt instrument, it is classified as FVTPL. Financial assets with 
embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash flows are solely 
payments of principal and interest. 
 
Equity instruments that are held for trading (including all equity derivative instruments) are classified as FVTPL, 
for other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an 
instrument by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI. 
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2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION AND BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED) 
 
Material accounting policies (continued) 

 
Financial instruments (continued) 

 
• Financial assets (continued) 

 
Financial assets at FVTPL – Financial assets carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction 
costs are expensed in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses 
arising from changes in the fair value of the financial asset held at FVTPL are included in the statement of loss 
and comprehensive loss in the period in which they arise. Derivatives are also categorized as FVTPL unless they 
are designated as hedges. As of September 30, 2025, and 2024, the Company has classified its cash as FVTPL. 
 
Financial assets at FVTOCI – Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially recognized at fair value 
plus transaction costs. Subsequently they are measured at fair value, with gains and losses arising from changes 
in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income. There is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains 
and losses to profit or loss following the derecognition of the investment. As of September 30, 2025, and 2024, 
the Company has no financial assets classified as FVOCI. 
 
Financial assets at amortized cost – Financial assets at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value and 
subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment. They are classified as current assets or non-current 
assets based on their maturity date. As of September 30, 2025, and 2024, the Company has no financial assets 
classified as amortized cost. 
 
Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost 
The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at 
amortized cost. At each reporting date, the loss allowance for the financial asset is measured at an amount equal 
to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial 
recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, 
the loss allowance is measured for the financial asset at an amount equal to twelve month expected credit losses. 
For trade receivables the Company applies the simplified approach to providing for expected credit losses, which 
allows the use of a lifetime expected loss provision. 
 
Impairment losses on financial assets carried at amortized cost are reversed in subsequent periods if the amount 
of the loss decreases and the decrease can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment was 
recognized. 
 
Derecognition of financial assets 
Financial assets are derecognized when they mature or are sold, and substantially all the risks and rewards of 
ownership have been transferred. Gains and losses on derecognition of financial assets classified as FVTPL or 
amortized cost are recognized in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. Gains or losses on financial assets 
classified as FVTOCI remain within accumulated other comprehensive income. 
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2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION AND BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED) 
 
Material accounting policies (continued) 

 
Financial instruments (continued) 

 
• Financial liabilities 

The Company classifies its financial liabilities into one of two categories as follows: 
 
Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) – This category comprises derivatives and financial liabilities incurred 
principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. They are carried at fair value with changes 
in fair value recognized in profit or loss. 
 
Other financial liabilities – This category consists of liabilities carried at amortized cost using the effective 
interest method. The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged, 
cancelled or expire. As of September 30, 2025, and 2024, the Company has classified its accounts payable as 
other financial liabilities 
 

Refer to Note 9 for further disclosures. 
 
New accounting standards and pronouncements 
Certain new standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements to existing standards were issued by the 
IASB that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after October 1, 2025. The Company does not expect 
that any new or amended standards or interpretations that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 
October 1, 2025 will have a significant impact on the Company’s results of operations or financial position. 
 
• IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in the Financial Statements  

In April 2024, the IASB issued a new IFRS accounting standard to improve the reporting of financial performance. 
IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in the Financial Statements replaces IAS 1 Presentation of Financial 
Statements. The standards will become effective January 1, 2027, with early adoption permitted.  

 
The Company is in the process of assessing the impact of these new standards on the Company’s consolidated 
financial statements. 
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3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS 
 
The Company’s evaluation and exploration assets are broken down as follows: 
 

 
Silver Strand 

Project  
Eliza Silver 

Project  
Silverton 

Silver Project  TOTAL 
  $ $ $ $ 
Balance as of September 30, 2023 4,850,307 1,732,861 1,486,900 8,070,068 

     
Annual maintenance fees  9,522 29,110 2,993 41,625 

     
Deferred exploration costs     
- Consulting - 9,616 - 9,616 
- Field office administration - 24 - 24 
- Geological 20,068 960 - 21,028 
  20,068 10,600 - 30,668 

     
Effect of movements in exchange rates (10,810) (2,485) (1,231) (14,526) 

     
Balance as of September 30, 2024 4,869,087 1,770,086 1,488,662 8,127,835 

 
Staking fees 9,798 29,957 3,080 42,835 

     
Deferred exploration costs     
- Consulting - 763 1,470 2,233 
- Geological 20,159 - 13,218 33,377 
- Lodging and food - - 382 382 
  20,159 763 15,070 35,992 

     
Effect of movements in exchange rates 68,020 15,117 7,658 90,795 

     
Balance as of September 30, 2025 4,967,064 1,815,923 1,514,470 8,297,457 
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3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (CONTINUED) 
 
Silver Strand Project  
 

Asset Purchase Agreement with Silver Strand Development LLC 
On January 21, 2021, the Company through its’ wholly owned subsidiary, 123456 US Inc., entered into an asset 
purchase agreement with a third party, Silver Strand Development LLC. (“SSD”) (the “SSD Agreement”) to acquire 
a 100% interest in certain mineral claims (the “SSD Claims”) located in the State of Idaho, USA.  
 
To acquire 100% interest of the SSD Claims, the Company will have to:  
• Pay US$10,000 to SSD for the transfer of the title to 123456 US Inc. of the SSD Claims (the “Transfer of Title”) 

(paid); 
• Pay US$25,000 to SSD within 5 business days of the SS Acquisition (paid – $31,171); 
• Issue 200,000 common shares of the Company to SSD at the date of the SS Acquisition (issued with fair value 

of $50,000); 
• Pay US$25,000 to SSD on the first anniversary following the completion of the SS Acquisition (paid – $32,371); 

and 
• Issue 200,000 common shares of the Company to SSD on the first anniversary following the completion of the 

SS Acquisition (issued with fair value of $73,000). 
 
Eliza Silver Project and Silverton Silver Project  
The Company through its’ wholly owned subsidiary, 1304562 B.C. Ltd., owns a 100% interest in the Eliza Silver Project 
and the Silverton Silver Mine. 
 
During the year ended September 30, 2022, the Company entered into an asset purchase agreement with Treasure 
Hill Resources LLC (“TH Resources”) to acquire certain patented mining claims and associated property rights in 
White Pine County, Nevada (the “California Patent”) with an amount of $31,263 (US$25,000). TH Resources will 
retain a 1% Net Smelter Returns (“NSR”) from the production of minerals from the California Patent. 
 
During the year ended September 30, 2022, the Company made a reclamation deposit of US$22,600 as collateral for 
the Silverton Silver project in the event of future operations. As of September 30, 2025, the balance of the 
reclamation deposit was $31,452 (US$22,600) (September 30, 2024 – $30,543 (US$22,600)). 
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3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (CONTINUED) 
 
Fahey Property 
On October 20, 2025 (the “FP Effective Date”), the Company entered into a Mining Option Agreement with Fahey 
Group Mines, Inc. (“Fahey Group”) granting the Company the exclusive right to acquire a 100% interest in eighteen 
unpatented lode mining claims located in Shoshone County, Idaho (the “Fahey Property”). The Property is subject 
to U.S. federal mining law and is currently in good standing. 
 
To earn a 100% interest, the Company is required to make total consideration of US$50,000 in cash and common 
shares of the Company with a value of $450,000 to Fahey Group, and incur a minimum of $1,500,000 in eligible 
exploration expenditures, as follows: 
 
• Cash payments 

- US$25,000 due within 3 business days of the FP Effective Date; and  
- US$25,000 due by June 30, 2026. 

 
• Share payments 

- $50,000 by December 31, 2026;  
- $75,000 by December 31, 2027;  
- $75,000 by December 31, 2028;  
- $125,000 by December 31, 2029; and  
- $125,000 by December 31, 2030^. 

_____ 
^The Company may extend the deadlines for one year by issuing additional shares valued at $50,000. 

 
Share issuances are valued at the 20‑day volume-weighted average trading price (“VWAP”) of the Company’s 
shares prior to issuance, subject to a minimum price of C$0.05 under CSE policies. The Company may elect to 
settle share‑based payments in cash. 
 

• Exploration expenditures:  
- $200,000 by December 31, 2027 and  
- $1,300,000 by December 31, 2030. 

 
Upon exercise of the option, Fahey Group will retain a 2.0% NSR on all minerals produced from the Fahey Property. 
The Company may repurchase 0.5% of the NSR for US$1,000,000. A milestone payment of US$1,500,000 is payable 
upon commencement of commercial production, in cash or shares at the Company’s discretion.  
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4. SHARE CAPITAL 
 
Authorized share capital 
Unlimited number of common shares without par value. 
 
Issued share capital 
As of September 30, 2025, the Company had 98,686,796 common shares issued and outstanding (September 30, 
2024 – 54,191,412). 
 
During the year ended September 30, 2025 
 
The Company completed the following brokered private placements: 
 
• On December 16, 2024, the Company issued 3,072,700 units at $0.055 per unit for total gross proceeds of 

$168,999. Each unit is comprised of one common share of the Company and one transferable common share 
purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company 
at a price of $0.07 until December 16, 2027. For accounting purposes, the Company applied the residual method 
to allocate the proceeds to common shares and warrants and determined that $46,091 was allocated to the 
warrants. 
 
In connection with the private placement, the Company: 
- paid finders’ fees of $5,285 in cash; and 
- issued 96,089 finders’ warrants, each exercisable to acquire one common share at $0.07 until December 16, 

2027. 
 

The Company estimated the fair value of finders’ warrants using the Black‐Scholes options pricing model, 
assuming a risk‐free interest rate of 2.94%, an expected life of 3 years, an expected volatility of 90% and an 
expected dividend yield of 0%, which totaled $1,767, and recorded these values as share issuance costs. 
 

• On April 21, 2025, the Company issued 572,727 units at $0.055 per unit for total gross proceeds of $31,500. The 
proceeds were received during the year ended September 30, 2024. Each unit is comprised of one common share 
of the Company and one transferable common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to 
purchase one additional common share of the Company at a price of $0.07 for a period of 36 months from the 
closing date of the financing.  For accounting purposes, the Company applied the residual method to allocate the 
proceeds to common shares and warrants and determined that no value was allocated to the warrants. 

 
• On August 1, 2025, the Company issued 6,026,418 units at $0.055 per unit for total gross proceeds of $331,453, 

of which 2,431,818 units were subscribed by the Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and Chief Financial Officer 
(“CFO”) of the Company. Each unit is comprised of one common share of the Company and one transferable 
common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of 
the Company at a price of $0.07 until August 1, 2030. For accounting purposes, the Company applied the residual 
method to allocate the proceeds to common shares and warrants and determined that no value was allocated 
to the warrants. 
 
In connection with the private placement, the Company: 
- paid finders’ fees of $7,315 in cash; and 
- issued 133,000 finders’ warrants, each exercisable to acquire one common share at $0.07 until August 1, 

2030. 
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4. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED) 
 
Issued share capital (continued) 
 
During the year ended September 30, 2025 (continued) 

 
The Company estimated the fair value of finders’ warrants using the Black‐Scholes options pricing model, 
assuming a risk‐free interest rate of 2.89%, an expected life of 5 years, an expected volatility of 84% and an 
expected dividend yield of 0%, which totaled $4,652, and recorded these values as share issuance costs. 
 

• On September 18, 2025, the Company issued 26,864,491 units at $0.055 per unit for total gross proceeds of 
$1,477,547 of which 2,952,310 units were subscribed by the CEO and CFO of the Company. Each unit is comprised 
of one common share of the Company and one transferable common share purchase warrant. Each warrant 
entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at a price of $0.07 until September 
18, 2030. For accounting purposes, the Company applied the residual method to allocate the proceeds to 
common shares and warrants and determined that no value was allocated to the warrants. 
 
In connection with the private placement, the Company: 
- paid finders’ fees of $44,678 in cash; and 
- issued 1,012,353 finders’ warrants, each exercisable to acquire one common share at $0.07 until September 

18, 2030. 
 

The Company estimated the fair value of finders’ warrants using the Black‐Scholes options pricing model, 
assuming a risk‐free interest rate of 2.68%, an expected life of 5 years, an expected volatility of 82% and an 
expected dividend yield of 0%, which totaled $73,224, and recorded these values as share issuance costs. 
 

The Company entered into the following debt settlement transactions through the issuance of common shares: 
 
• On October 1, 2024, the Company executed an agreement with the CEO and CFO of the Company to settle 

outstanding payables amounting to $186,400 through the issuance of 3,389,092 common shares. 
 

• On April 7, 2025, the Company issued 4,569,956 common shares with a fair value of $342,747 to settle 
outstanding payables owed to various service providers including the CEO and CFO of the Company, totaling 
$251,348. As a result, the Company recognized a loss on debt settlement of $91,399, which was recorded in the 
consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended September 30, 2025. 
 

In connection with the share capital transaction discussed above, the Company incurred $48,526 in share issuance 
costs. 
 
During the year ended September 30, 2024, the Company received $31,500 in share subscriptions. 
 
Subsequent to September 30, 2025 

 
• During the year ended September 30, 2025, the Company entered into an agreement to settle debt owing to a 

former service provider through the issuance of 1,500,000 common shares (Note 6). 
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4. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED) 
 
Warrants 
The changes in warrants during the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 are as follows: 
 
 September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 

  Number outstanding 
Weighted average 

exercise price ($) Number outstanding 
Weighted average 

exercise price ($) 
Balance, opening 4,180,450 0.32 8,689,924 0.41 
Issued 37,777,778 0.07 - - 
Expired (4,180,450) 0.32 (4,509,474) 0.49 
Balance, closing 37,777,778 0.07 4,180,450 0.32 

 
During the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, 4,180,450 and 4,509,474 warrants expired unexercised, 
respectively. 
 
Except for the items mentioned above, no warrants were issued, exercised, or expired during the years ended 
September 30, 2025 and 2024. 
 
The following summarizes information about warrants outstanding as of September 30, 2025: 
 

 Expiry date   Exercise price ($)  
 Warrants 

outstanding   
 Estimated grant 

date fair value ($)  

 Weighted average 
remaining contractual 

life  
(in years)  

December 16, 2027 0.07 3,168,789 47,858 2.21 
April 17, 2028 0.07 572,727 - 2.55 
August 1, 2030 0.07 6,159,418 4,652 4.84 
September 18, 2030 0.07 27,876,844 73,224 4.97 
    37,777,778 125,734 4.68 
Weighted average 
exercise price ($)   0.07     

 
Options 
The Company has a share option plan (the “Plan”) that allows it to grant options to its employees, officers, directors 
and consultants. A fixed maximum of 10% of the common shares issued may be granted. The exercise price of each 
option shall not be less than the closing market price for the common shares on the trading day prior to the date of 
the grant. Options may have a maximum term of ten years. Vesting conditions of options is at the discretion of the 
Board of Directors at the time the options are granted. 
 
During the year ended September 30, 2025 
 
• On August 5, 2025, the Company granted 4,300,000 options with an exercise price of $0.055 to its directors, 

officers and consultants. The options are exercisable for a period of five years. All of the options granted vested 
immediately at the date of grant. 
 

• On September 15, 2025, the Company granted 750,000 options with an exercise price of $0.08 to its directors 
and consultants. The options are exercisable for a period of five years. All of the options granted vested 
immediately at the date of grant. 
 

During the year ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, 1,530,000 and 450,000 options were cancelled. 
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4. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED) 
 
Options (continued) 
 
The estimated grant date fair value of the options granted during the year ended September 30, 2025 was calculated 
using the Black‐Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions: 
 

Number of options granted 5,050,000 
Risk-free interest rate 2.86% 
Expected annual volatility 84% 
Expected life (in years) 5 
Expected dividend yield - 
Grant date fair value per option ($) 0.04 
Share price at grant date ($) 0.06 

 
During the year ended September 30, 2025, the Company recognized share-based payments expense of $218,285 
(September 30, 2024 – $nil). 

The following summarizes information about stock options outstanding and exercisable as of September 30, 2025: 
 

 Expiry date  
 Exercise 
price ($)  

 Options 
outstanding   

 Options 
exercisable  

 Estimated grant 
date fair value ($)  

 Weighted 
average remaining 

contractual life  
(in years)  

June 16, 2026 0.62 400,000 400,000 146,094 0.71 
February 15, 2028 0.24 1,120,000 1,120,000 218,014 2.38 
March 15, 2028 0.24 185,000 185,000 22,248 2.46 
August 5, 2030 0.06 4,300,000 4,300,000 178,456 4.84 
September 15, 2030 0.08 750,000 750,000 39,829 4.96 
    6,755,000 6,755,000 604,641 4.14 
Weighted average 
exercise price ($)   0.13 0.13     
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5. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
Related party transactions 
The Company considers the executive officers and directors as the key management of the Company. 
 
Total compensation of key company personnel for the years ended September 30, 2025, and 2024 are as follows: 
 

  For the years ended 

 September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 
  $ $ 
Peter Ball, CEO, President, Director (1)     
Consulting fees 200,000 200,000 
Share-issuance costs 7,922 - 
Share-based payments 83,003 - 
  290,925 200,000 

   
Alnesh Mohan, CFO, Director, Corporate Secretary (2)     
Professional fees 125,260 132,580 
Share-issuance costs 24,500 - 
Project evaluation costs - 12,500 
Share-based payments 49,802 - 
  199,562 145,080 

   
Ron Burk, Director, Technical Advisory     
Share-based payments 14,525 - 

   
Angie Ball, Corporate Administrator (1)     
Professional fees 7,188 - 
Share-based payments 2,075 - 
  9,263 - 

   
Donald Birak, Director     
Share-based payments 26,976 - 

   
Michael Willett, Director     
Share-based payments 26,553 - 

   
TOTAL 567,804 345,080 

 
(1) Fees paid to Ariston Capital Corp., a corporation controlled by the CEO, President and Director. 
(2) Fees paid to Quantum Advisory Partners LLP, a partnership in which the CFO is an incorporated partner.  Fees were paid for 

the provision of CFO, financial reporting and accounting support. 
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5. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED) 
 
Related party transactions (continued) 
As discussed in Note 4, 2,431,818 units and 2,952,310 units issued in connection with the private placements 
completed on August 1, 2025 and September 18, 2025, respectively, were subscribed by the Company’s CEO and 
CFO. 
 
During the year ended September 30, 2025, the Company completed the following debt settlement transactions 
through the issuance of common shares (Note 4): 
 
• On October 1, 2024, the Company executed an agreement with the CEO and CFO of the Company to settle 

outstanding payables amounting to $186,400 through the issuance of 3,389,092 common shares. 
 

• On April 7, 2025, the Company issued 2,981,092 common shares to settle outstanding payables owed to the CEO 
and CFO of the Company, totaling $163,960.  

 
In addition: 
 
• On August 5, 2025, the Company granted 4,250,000 options with an exercise price of $0.055 to its directors, 

consultant and officers. The options are exercisable for a period of five years. All of the options granted vested 
immediately at the date of grant. 
 

• On September 15, 2025, the Company granted 500,000 options with an exercise price of $0.08 to its directors. 
The options are exercisable for a period of five years. All of the options granted vested immediately at the date 
of grant. 

 
Related party balances 
The balances due to the Company's directors and officer, included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities, 
amounted to $60,711 as of September 30, 2025 (September 30, 2024 – $196,442). These amounts are unsecured, 
non-interest bearing, and payable on demand. In addition, as discussed in Note 4, $350,360 was settled through the 
issuance of 6,370,184 common shares during the year ended September 30, 2025. 
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6. CONTINGENCIES 
 
The Company is from time to time involved in various claims, legal proceedings and complaints arising in the ordinary 
course of business.  Other than disclosed herein, the Company does not believe that adverse decisions in any pending 
or threatened proceedings related to any matter, or any amount which it may be required to pay by reason thereof, 
will have a material effect on the financial condition or future results of operations of the Company. 
 
During the year ended September 30, 2024, the Company received a court order regarding an amount owed to a 
law firm (the “Firm”). On May 13, 2024, a judgment was rendered against the Company for its failure to make 
payment for services rendered under the engagement letter. As a result, in addition to the amount owed to the 
Firm, the Company is responsible for paying attorney fees, court costs, and pre- and post-judgment interest. During 
the year ended September 30, 2025, the Company entered into a settlement agreement to resolve the outstanding 
amount through a cash payment of $137,947 (US$100,000), which was paid during the year, and the issuance of 
1,500,000 common shares of the Company to settle the remaining balance. The shares were issued subsequent to 
September 30, 2025. As of September 30, 2025, $202,794 (US$145,720) remained outstanding and was included in 
accounts payable and accrued liabilities. 
 
7. SEGMENTED INFORMATION 
 
The Company operates in one reportable segment being the exploration and evaluation of mineral properties. The 
Company’s non-current assets mainly consist of the exploration and evaluation assets located in the United States. 
 
8. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL 
 
The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going 
concern in order to pursue the sourcing and exploration of its resource property.  The Company does not have any 
externally imposed capital requirements to which it is subject. 
 
The Company considers the aggregate of its share capital, contributed surplus and deficit as capital. The Company 
manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk 
characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to 
issue new shares or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash. 
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9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
Fair value 
Financial instruments are classified into one of the following categories: FVTPL, amortized cost and FVTOCI. 
 
Set out below are the Company’s financial assets and liabilities by category: 
 
 September 30, 2025 FVTPL Amortized costs FVTOCI 
  $ $ $ $ 
FINANCIAL ASSETS         
ASSETS         
Cash 1,248,302 1,248,302 - - 
FINANCIAL LIABILITIES         
LIABILITIES         
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (430,207) - (430,207) - 
          
 September 30, 2024 FVTPL Amortized costs FVTOCI 
  $ $ $ $ 
FINANCIAL ASSETS         
ASSETS         
Cash 35,767 35,767 - - 
FINANCIAL LIABILITIES         
LIABILITIES         
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (885,280) - (885,280) - 

 
The carrying values of cash, and accounts payable approximate their fair values due to the relatively short period to 
maturity of those financial instruments. 
 
As of September 30, 2025 and 2024, there were no financial assets or liabilities measured and recognized in the 
statement of financial position at fair value that would be categorized as Level 1, 2 and 3 in the fair value hierarchy 
above. 
 
IFRS 13 establishes a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of inputs used in making fair value 
measurements as follows: 
 
Level 1: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 
Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability either directly 
(i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and 
Level 3: Inputs that are not based on observable market data. 
 
The Company has determined the estimated fair values of its financial instruments based upon appropriate valuation 
methodologies. 
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9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED) 
 
Financial risk management 
 
Credit risk 
Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its 
contractual obligations. The Company’s exposure to credit risk includes cash. 
 
The Company’s cash is held at a large Canadian financial institution in interest bearing accounts. The Company has 
no investments in asset-backed commercial paper. 
 
The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying value of its financial assets. 
 
Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to these financial instruments is remote. Cash 
based in Canada are accessible. 
 
Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with 
financial instruments. The Company manages liquidity by maintaining adequate cash balances to meet liabilities as 
they become due. 
 
As of September 30, 2025, the Company had cash of $1,248,302 and accounts payable and accrued liabilities of 
$430,207. All accounts payable and accrued liabilities remain current.  
 
Market risk 
The significant market risks to which the Company is exposed are interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, and price 
risk. 

 
- Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s cash is held at a Canadian chartered bank. 
Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to cash is remote as the cash is easily 
accessible. 
 
The Company’s interest rate risk principally arises from the interest rate impact of interest earned on cash. The 
Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk relating to its cash. 
 

- Foreign currency risk 
The Company is exposed to currency risk to the extent that monetary assets and liabilities held by the Company 
are not denominated in CA$. The Company has not entered into any foreign currency contracts to mitigate this 
risk.  
 
The Company’s cash, deposits, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities are held in CA$ and US$; therefore, 
US$ accounts are subject to fluctuation against the CA$. 
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9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED) 
 
Financial risk management (continued) 

 
- Foreign currency risk (continued) 

The Company’s financial instruments were denominated as follows as of September 30, 2025: 
 

    CA$ US$ 
Cash  1,242,540 4,140 
Amounts receivable  4,376 - 
Reclamation deposits  - 22,600 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (191,907) (171,234) 
    1,055,009 (144,494) 
Rate to convert to $1.00 CA$  1.00 1.39 
Equivalent to CA$   1,055,009 (201,088) 

 
Based on the above net exposures as of September 30, 2025, and assuming that all other variables remain 
constant, a 10% change of the CA$ against the US$ would change profit or loss by approximately $20,000. 
 

Commodity price risk 
The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices. The Company’s ability to raise capital to 
fund exploration and development activities may be subject to risks associated with fluctuations in the market 
price of commodities. The Company is not exposed to significant other price risk. 
 

10. INCOME TAXES 
 
A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes is as follows:  
 

 September 30, 
2025 

September 30, 
2024 

 $ $ 
Loss for the year 893,896 1,575,755 
   
Expected income tax (recovery) (241,000) (425,000) 
Non-deductible expenses 45,000 (3,000) 
Change in unrecognized deductible temporary differences 196,000 428,000 
Total income tax expense (recovery) - - 
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10. INCOME TAXES (CONTINUED) 
 
The significant components of the Company’s temporary differences, unused tax credits and unused tax losses that 
have not been included on the consolidated statement of financial position are as follows: 
 

  
September 30, 

2025  Expiry Range  
September 30, 

2024  Expiry Range  
 $  $  

Temporary Differences       
Share issue costs 281,000 2026 to 2029 385,000 2025 to 2028 
Capital assets 4,000 No expiry - - 
Exploration and evaluation assets (61,000) No expiry - - 
Non-capital losses available for future 
period 7,153,000 2027 to 2045 6,265,000 2027 to 2044 

 
Tax attributes are subject to review and potential adjustment by tax authorities. 
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